

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-354

A RESOLUTION PROUDLY CONGRATULATING ERIKA JOY SANTOS-REYES FOR WINNING THE FIRST EVER MRS. PHILIPPINES PAGEANT 2023

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Non. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, the Mrs. Philippines Pageant, dubbed as "The Most Honorable Pageant for Married Women," is a prestigious platform for married women in the country in celebration of the strength, intelligence, and beauty of modern Filipinas who embody grace, sophistication, and leadership;

WHEREAS, a number of contestants representing their Cities/Municipalities competed in the first edition of the Mrs. Philippines pageant held on 23 September 2023 at White Woods Convention and Leisure Hotel, Silang, Cavite;

WHEREAS, Erika Joy Santos-Reyes, a 38-year old mother of five from Ayala Alabang, Muntinlupa City, emerged as the winner of the first ever Mrs. Philippines 2023 pageant in the country;

WHEREAS, Reyes, an alumna of the University of Santo Tomas with a degree in Bachelor of Science Major in Psychology, is the current President and the Chief Executive Officer of the Interactive Communication Services, Inc. and Queues, Inc.;

WHEREAS, as part of winning the said title, Reyes will represent the Philippines in the Woman of the Universe Pageant on 06-12 November 2023 in Dubai;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa is extending its heartfelt congratulations to Erika Joy Santos-Reyes for bringing honor and prestige to the City of Muntinlupa and truly serves as epitome of empowerment, beauty, and inspiration to women and the youth.

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com









Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-354

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, proudly congratulating Erika Joy Santos-Reyes for winning the first ever Mrs. Philippines Pageant 2023.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sanggunian Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 16th day of October 2023, on its 67th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. AVEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIAA. TADEFA

maruagila

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER W. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member/

COUN. ENGR. MANDERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

lember

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

gr by 16. g

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-354

COUN. ENOR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. ROBOLFO M. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 0 7 NOV 2023

People's Center Building, Puratan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com